
Sara 3000
TM

Parts list

    KKX81208-00-M
          issue 2
        May 2007



© ARJO

ARJO products are patented or patent pending.

Patent information is available by contacting
ARJO.

The policy of Arjo is one of continuous
development and we therefore reserve the right 
to make technical alterations without notice. 

The content of this publication may not be copied
either whole or in part without the consent of
ARJO.

This product has been manufactured for ARJO by :
Medibo Medical Products N.V.
Heikant 5
B-3930 Hamont-Achel
Belgium

‘SARA 3000’ and ‘ARJO’ are registered
trademarks of GETINGE AB.

The SARA 3000 is produced in Belgium by
MEDIBO MEDICAL PRODUCTS for GETINGE
AB and sold under the ARJO brand.

Introduction

2



Contents

SECTION Page 
No.

A Chassis assembly.................................. 6-11
B Mast assembly ...................................... 12-19

3



Final assembly Sara 3000

Item No Part Number Description Qty.
Items on page 5 Assembly Sara 3000

1 X See Chassis assembly Sara 3000 X

2 X See Mast assembly Sara 3000 X

3 HMX94 Plastic foot support 1

4 HMX185 Cap D22 flat 2

5 X See knee support assembly X

6 HMX347 M8 x 12 allen bolt 2

7 HMX127 M10 x 20 allen bolt with flange 3

4



Final assembly Sara 3000

5



A - Chassis

Item No Part Number Description Qty.
Items on page 8 Chassis

1 HMX334 Chassis active lift 1

2 HMX699 Distance bushing bearing 2

3 HMX131 Chassis leg bearing 4

4 HMX484 Cover plate chassis 2

5 TGGE.311 Tente wheel 125 braked 2

6 HMX140 M12 x 35 allen bolt 2

7 HMX550 M12 locknut 2

8 HMX345 4.8 mm speednut 2

9 HMX569 Trespa footplate 1

10 HMX44 Linak actuator (part not illustrated) 1

11 HMX291 Bush chassis opening mech. 2

12 HMX128 M8 x 40 allen bolt 2

13 HMX216 M8 locknut 2

14 HMX349 M4.8 x 19 screw 2

15 HMX275 Anti skid cover 2

16 HMX565 M8 x 16 allen bolt 2

17 HMX389 M8 x 20 allen bolt 1

18 HMX1098 Cable assembly chassis 1

19 HMX272 M3 x 6 cylindrical screw 2

20 HMX141 AMP 2p plug female (part not illustrated) 1

Items on page 9 Leg

1 HMX333 Sara chassis leg 2

2 HMX336-1 Bearing pin 2

3 TGE.310 Tente castor D75 unbraked 2

4 HMX275 Anti skid cover 2

5 HMX127 M10 x 20 allen bolt with flange 4

6 HMX69 M10 x 35 allen bolt 2

7 HMX200 Locknut M10 2

Items on page 
10

Knee support

1 HMX109 Support plate 1

2 HMX124 Hex. bolt M16 x 20 2

3 HMX347 M8 x 12 allen bolt 2

4 HMX218 M4 x 8 cylindrical screw 4

5 see item 8 Belt + 2 metal locks 0

6 HMX931 Knee support 2

7 HMX107 Silence blocks 2

8 HMX522 Belt + 2 metal locks 1

9 see item 8 Belt + 2 metal locks 0

10 HMX433 M6 x 25 washer 1

11 HMX556 M6 x 12 cylindrical screw 1

6



A - Chassis

Item No Part Number Description Qty.
Items on page 
11

Electronically powered chassis

1 HMX872 Base plate 1

2 HMX412 Nylon ring M8 thin 10

3 HMX292 Turning disc (connecting part) 1

4 HMX290 Strip (connecting part) 1

5 HMX266 Pushbar el. pow. chassis - straight 1

6 HMX288 Pushbar el. pow. chassis - bent 1

7 HMX287 Movement strip (connecting part) 1

8 HMX119 Ball joint M8 x 30 cw thread 2

9 HMX216 Locknut M8 6

10 HMX152 Hex. bolt M8 x 35 2

11 HMX193 Nylon ring M10 3

12 HMX44 Linak actuator 75 mm 1

13 HMX200 Locknut M10 2

14 HMX214 Nut M8 4

15 HMX439 Spherical rod end 2

16 HMX355 Hex. bolt M10 x 45 1

17 HMX596 AMP plug female (pk25) (part not illustrated) 2

18 HMX144 AMP 2p plug male (part not illustrated) 1

7



A - Chassis

8



A - Chassis

Leg

9



A - Chassis

Knee Support

10



A - Chassis

Electronically powered chassis

11



Item No Part Number Description Qty.
Items on page 
14

Mast

1 HMX451 Sara 3000 mast 1

2 HMX127 M10 x 20 allen bolt with flange 4

3 HMX1055 M6 washer 1

4 HMX564 M6 x 20 allen bolt 1

5 HMX572 M10 x 40 hex. bolt 1

6 HMX200 M10 locknut 1

7 HMX555 Linak actuator 230mm 1

8 X See assembly lifting arm 1

9 HMX916 Cap D17 2

10 TMO.316 Sticker booklet 1

11 TMO.317 Sticker serial number 1

12 X See assembly pushbar 1

13 X See assembly electronics holder 1

14 HMX1099 Cable assembly Sara (part not illustrated) 1

15 HMX586 AMP plug male (pk 25) (part not illustrated) 4

16 HMX141 AMP 2p plug female (part not illustrated) 2

17 HMX977 Console Sara 3000 (part not illustrated) 1

18 TMO.324 Sticker US Sara (part not illustrated) 1

Items on page 
15

Pushbar

1 HMX878 Pushbar left 1

2 HMX877 Pushbar right 1

3 HMX232 Cap D28 2

4 HMX200 M10 locknut 2

5 HMX916 Cap D17 (grey) 4

6 HMX923 M10 x 65 hex. bolt 2

Items on page 
16

Lifting arm

1 HMX65 Lifting arm standard 1

or HMX659 Lifting arm w/o horizontal grips 1

2 HMX570 Handgrip anti-skid 2

3 HMX185 Cap D22 flat 2

4 HMX916 Cap D17 (grey) 2

5 HMX200 M10 locknut 1

6 HMX320 Lock washer 1

7 HMX573 M10 x 55 hex.bolt 1

8 HMX605 M10 x 12 x 12 allen bolt 2

9 HMX868 Cap D25 2

B - Mast

12



B - Mast

Item No Part Number Description Qty.
Items on page 
17

Back plate

1 HMX98 Backplate 1

2 HMX972 Lower plastic cap 1

3 HMX961 Upper plastic cap 1

4 HMX247 M5 Washer 5

5 HMX496 Poprivet 4.8 x 12 5

6 TMO.331 DC 50V / current 6A (part not illustrated) 1

Items on page 
18

Console

1 X See composition electronics holder X

2 X See composition electronics holder X

3 HMX1061 Cable assembly with plug 1

4 HMX978 Dual control switch 1

5 HMX979 Bezel 1

6 HMX998 Switch H/L 1

7 TMO.323 Sticker green / red arrow 1

8 HMX824 Plastic pin plug 1

9 HMX332 Nylon washer 4.3 x 18 x 2 2

10 HMX420 M4 x 10 cylindrical screw 2

11 HMX975 PCB 1

12 HMX922 M3 x 20 cylindrical screw 2

13 TMO.330 Sticker Sara 3000 1

14 HMX976 Speaker battery (part not illustrated) 1

15 HMX1062 Cable assembly blue/yellow wire plug 
(part not illustrated)

1

16 HMX1060 Cable assembly IEC bulgin plug
 (part not illustrated)

1

Items on page 
19

Plastic cap assembly 
(electronics holder)

1 HMX973 Plastic cap electronics 1

2 HMX974 Battery lifetime indication 1

3 HMX873 M2.5 nut 2

4 HMX1063 Cable electronics 1

5 HMX913 Label hours run 1

6 LABARJ Label set Sara 3000 ARJO sticker 1

7 HMX1054 Distance bush 3.1 x 6 x 4 2

8 HMX875 M2.5 washer 2

9 HMX925 M2.5 x 16 cylindrical screw countersunk 
head

2

10 HMX981 Protection strip battery Sara 1

13



B - Mast

14



B - Mast
Push bar

15



B - Mast
Lifting arm

16



B - Mast
Back plate

17



B - Mast
Console

18



B - Mast
Plastic cap

19



AUSTRALIA
ARJO Hospital Equipment Pty. Ltd.
205 Queensport Road, Murarrie,
Brisbane QLD 4172, Australia

PO Box 675, Bulimba
Brisbane QLD, 4171, Australia
Tel. (61) 7 3395 6311
Fax. (61) 7 3395 6712
Email: info@arjoaustralia.com.au

SVERIGE
ARJO INTERNATIONAL AB 
Verstadsvägen 5
Box 61, 241 21 Eslov, Sweden
Tel. +46 413-645 00
Fax. +46 413-645 63
E-mail: arjo.international@arjo.com

DANMARK
ARJO SCANDINAVIA
Postboks 51, 4632 Bjæverskov
Tel. 45 93 27 37
Fax. 45 93 27 39
E-post: kundservice@arjo.se

NORGE
ARJO SCANDINAVIA
Ryenstubben 2, 0679 Oslo
Tel. 98 28 11 70
Fax. 22 57 06 52
E-post: kundservice@arjo.se

BELGIQUE / BELGIË
ARJO N.V. Hospital Equipment NV / S.A.
Ternesselei 248
2160 WOMMELGEM
Tel. 03/353 91 00
Fax. 03/353 91 01
Email: info@arjo.be

CANADA
ARJO Canada Inc.
1575 South Gateway Road
Unit C, Mississauga, ONTARIO
L4W 5J1
Tel. - 800 665 4831
Fax.- 800 309 1116

CESKÁ REPUBLIKA
ARJO Hospital Equipment s.r.o.
Hlinky 118
CZ-603 00 BRNO
Tel. 420 549 254 252
Fax.420 541 213 550

DEUTSCHLAND
ARJO GmbH
Christof-Ruthof-Weg 6
55252 Mainz-Kastel, Germany
Tel. +49 (0)61 34-186 0
Fax.  +49 (0)61 34-186 160
Email: info@arjo.de

ESPAÑA
ARJO SPAIN, S.A.
C/ San Rafael, nº 6
28108 ALCOBENDAS (MADRID)
SPAIN
Tel. +34 902 300 126
Fax. +34 902 300 191
Email: arjospain@arjospain.es

FRANCE
ARJO Equipements Hospitaliers S.A.
45, Avenue de l'europe
Eurocit BP133
F–59436 RONCQ CEDEX
FRANCE
Tel. 03 20 28 13 13
Fax. 03 20 28 13 14
Email: info@arjo.fr

GREAT BRITAIN
ARJO MED AB Ltd.
St. Catherine Street
Gloucester, GL1 2SL
ENGLAND U.K.
Tel. (08702) 430430
Fax. (01452) 428344

IRELAND
ARJO Ireland Ltd, EA House,
Damastown Industrial Estate,
Mulhuddart, Dublin 15, Eire
Tel. 00 35 31 8098960
Fax. 00 35 31 8098971

HONG KONG
ARJO Far East Ltd.
1001-1003 APEC Plaza,
49 Hoi Yuen Road, Kwun Tong,
Kowloon, HONG KONG
Tel. 852 2908 9553
Fax. 852 2508 1416

ITALIA
ARJO Italia SPA
Via Tor Vergata,
432 - 00133 ROMA
Tel. 06 87426211
Fax. 06 87426222
Email: promo@arjo.it

NEDERLAND
ARJO NEDERLAND B.V.
De Blomboogerd 8,
4003 BX  TIEL,
Postbus 6116,
4000 HC  TIEL
Tel. +31 (0)344 64 08 79
Fax. +31 (0)344 64 08 85
Email: info@arjo.nl

ÖSTERREICH
ARJO GmbH, Föhrenweg 5,
A-6065 THAUR, Austria
Tel. +43 (0)5223 493350
Fax. +43 (0)5223 493350 75
Email: office@arjo.at

POLAND
Getinge POLAND Sp. z o.o.
02-387 Warszawa
ul. Lirowa 27
Poland
Tel. +48 22 882-06-26..28 
Fax +48 22  882-24-52
Email: wysokinski@getinge.pl

SCHWEIZ / SVIZZERA
ARJO INTERNATIONAL AG
Florenzstr. 1d, Postfach,
CH-4023 BASEL, Switzerland
Tel. +41 (0)61 337 9797.
Fax. +41 (0)61 331 4780
Email: arjo.international@arjo.com

SCHWEIZ
ARJO-SIC AG
Florenzstr. 1d, Postfach
4023 BASEL
Tel. +41 (0)61 337 97 77
Fax.  +41 (0)61 311 97 42
Email: arjo.sic@arjo.ch

USA

ARJO, Inc.

50 North Gary Avenue

Roselle, IL 60172

Tel. 1-800-323-1245

Fax. 1-888-594-ARJO(2756)

If your country is not listed here,
please contact your local distribu-
tor, or ARJO International AB, Box
61, S-241 21 ESLÖV, SWE-
DEN. 
Tel +46 413 64500. 
Fax +46 413 555586.

www.arjo.com

GETINGE GROUP is a leading global provider of equipment and systems that con-
tribute to quality enhancement and cost efficiency within healthcare and life sci-
ences, equipment, services, and technologies are supplied under the brands
ARJO for resident hygiene, resident handling and wound care, GETINGE for infec-
tion control and prevention within healthcare and life science and MAQUET for sur-
gical workplaces, cardiopulmonary and critical care.

© Medibo Medical Products NV
    Heikant 5, 3930 Hamont Achel
    Belgium



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName (http://www.color.org)
  /PDFXTrapped /Unknown

  /Description <<
    /FRA <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create PDF documents with higher image resolution for improved printing quality. The PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Reader 5.0 and later.)
    /JPN <FEFF3053306e8a2d5b9a306f30019ad889e350cf5ea6753b50cf3092542b308000200050004400460020658766f830924f5c62103059308b3068304d306b4f7f75283057307e30593002537052376642306e753b8cea3092670059279650306b4fdd306430533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103057305f00200050004400460020658766f8306f0020004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d30678868793a3067304d307e30593002>
    /DEU <>
    /PTB <>
    /DAN <>
    /NLD <>
    /ESP <>
    /SUO <>
    /ITA <>
    /NOR <>
    /SVE <>
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


